

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

---

**S.C. NO. 18132**

---

**NEW ENGLAND ESTATES, L.L.C.,  
PLAINTIFF / APPELLEE**

**V.**

**TOWN OF BRANFORD,  
DEFENDANT / APPELLANT, AND  
THOMAS SANTA BARBARA, JR. AND FRANK PERROTTI, JR.,  
DEFENDANTS/CROSS-COMPLAINANTS/APPELLEES**

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF / APPELLEE  
NEW ENGLAND ESTATES, L.L.C., AND  
DEFENDANTS / CROSS-COMPLAINANTS / APPELLEES  
THOMAS SANTA BARBARA, JR., AND FRANK PERROTTI, JR.**

---

TIMOTHY S. HOLLISTER  
SHEILA A. HUDDLESTON  
JILL A. O'TOOLE  
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP  
ONE CONSTITUTION PLAZA  
HARTFORD, CT 06103-1919  
PHONE: (860) 251-5000  
FAX: (860) 251-5318  
JURIS NO.: 57385  
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF /  
APPELLEE NEW ENGLAND  
ESTATES, L.L.C.

STEVEN R. HUMPHREY  
BRIAN R. SMITH  
LINDA L. MORKAN  
JEFFREY J. WHITE  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
280 TRUMBULL STREET  
HARTFORD, CT 06103-3597  
PHONE: (860) 275-8200  
FAX: (860) 275-8299  
JURIS NO.: 50604  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS /  
CROSS-COMPLAINANTS /  
APPELLEES THOMAS SANTA  
BARBARA, JR. AND FRANK  
PERROTTI, JR.

TO BE ARGUED BY:  
TIMOTHY S. HOLLISTER AND  
LINDA L. MORKAN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INDEX TO TRANSCRIPTS.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	3
A. <u>The Plaintiffs And 48-86 Tabor Drive, Branford</u> .....	3
B. <u>Owners' Contract With NEE; NEE's Development           Efforts</u> .....	5
C. <u>Town's Use of Eminent Domain</u> .....	7
D. <u>Trial Evidence Regarding Bad Faith; Jury Verdict</u> .....	10
1.    "Investigation" of environmental condition .....	11
2.    "Remediation" of environmental contamination .....	11
3.    "Possible playing fields" .....	12
4.    The real reason: "to block housing" .....	12
5.    The Town's rush to condemn.....	12
6.    Verdict and award.....	14
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I.    THE PLAINTIFFS' SEPARATE ACTION TO RECOVER DAMAGES UNDER § 1983 FOR THE TOWN'S VIOLATION OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS DOES NOT SEEK A DOUBLE RECOVERY AND WAS NOT BARRED BY THE VALUATION APPEALS.....	15

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <u>The Plaintiffs Properly Sued The Town In Separate Actions For Two Constitutional Violations</u> .....	15
B. <u>The Plaintiffs Could Not Have Litigated Their Public Use And Lost Profits Claims In Their Valuation Appeals</u> .....	18
C. <u>Under § 1983, Damages Are Recoverable For A Public Use Clause Violation</u> .....	21
D. <u>The Election Between Challenging Unlawful Occupation And Accepting Compensation Is Inapplicable To This Case</u> .....	22
II.    WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S RIPENESS REQUIREMENTS APPLY ONLY TO INVERSE CONDEMNATION, NOT EMINENT DOMAIN.....	24
III.   SECTION 1983 PROVIDES FOR RECOVERY OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR A MUNICIPALITY'S BAD FAITH USE OF EMINENT DOMAIN IN VIOLATION OF THE PUBLIC USE CLAUSE .....	27
A. <u>The Public Use Clause Prohibits Pretextual Takings That Conceal An Invalid or Improper Purpose, Not Just A Private Purpose.</u> .....	27
B. <u>The Public Use Clause Also Prohibits Use Of Eminent Domain Without Any Factual Or Legal Basis, Or As An Abuse Of Power</u> .....	32
C. <u>The Trial Court Did Not Instruct The Jury That Lack Of A "Plan" Is A Separate Public Use Clause Violation</u> .....	34
IV.    NEE'S OPTION CONTRACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS ARE PROPERTY INTERESTS PROTECTED BY THE TAKINGS CLAUSE .....	34

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <u>Scope of the Takings Clause</u> .....	35
B. <u>NEE's Environmental Permits Are Protected Interests</u> .....	36
C. <u>NEE's Option Contract Is A Protected Interest</u> .....	37
V. NEE PROVED, AND ITS EXPERT PROPERLY CALCULATED, LOST PROFITS.....	40
A. <u>Town's Limited Appeal; Standard Of Review</u> .....	40
B. <u>Factual Bases For Lost Profits Calculation</u> .....	40
C. <u>Legal Standards For Lost Profits</u> .....	43
D. <u>The Date Of Trial Was The Correct Measure</u> .....	45
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING NEE'S EXPERT FROM UPDATING HIS DAMAGE CALCULATION .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

Certification As To Practice Book § 67-2

## COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES

	<b>PAGES</b>
1. When a municipality uses eminent domain in bad faith and also deposits insufficient compensation for what it takes, can the condemnees appeal the valuation and also seek consequential damages under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for a violation of the Fifth Amendment's Public Use Clause? .....	15-23
2. Do the ripeness requirements for regulatory taking claims set forth in <i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985), apply to a claim of eminent domain abuse? .....	24-26
3. Does the Public Use Clause prohibit use of eminent domain that is pretextual, without any factual or legal basis, or an abuse of power? .....	27-34
4. Did the Town condemn interests held by NEE that are protected by the federal Takings Clause? .....	34-39
5. Did NEE prove lost profits to a reasonable certainty and properly calculate them? .....	40-48
<b>Appellee's Request Under Practice Book § 63-4(a)(1)(B)</b>	
6. Did the trial court improperly preclude NEE's expert from updating his lost profits calculation? .....	48-50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.A. Profiles, Inc. v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 850 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1020 (1989).....	36
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	35
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	28
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	38
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 134 (W.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	17, 43, 48, 50
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005) .....	38
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	17, 26
<i>In re Continental Properties, Inc.</i> , 15 B.R. 732 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1981) .....	37
<i>Contributors to Pa. Hospital v. Philadelphia</i> , 245 U.S. 20 (1917).....	35
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 816 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	48
<i>Deepwells Estates Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Head of the Harbor</i> , 973 F. Supp. 338 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 162 F.3d 1147 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	35
<i>Energy Capital Corp. v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	46, 47
<i>Estate of Berg v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 377 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	47

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	17
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1987).....	21
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 718 (2004).....	46
<i>Garfield v. United States</i> , 211 U.S. 249 (1908).....	33
<i>Gierlinger v. Gleason</i> , 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	28, 33
<i>Hijeck v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D. Conn. 1998) .....	22
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	17
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	17, 28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	16
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	48
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	39
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	35
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	35, 38
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986) .....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	15
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Media Group, Inc. v. Tuppatsch</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 235 (2003) .....	22
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982) .....	29
<i>Monessen S. R. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	45
<i>Montgomery v. Carter County</i> , 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Nicholson v. Weaver</i> , 194 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1952) .....	38
<i>Northern Helex Co. v. U.S.</i> , 634 F.2d 557 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....	46, 47

<i>Patsy v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	26
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	35
<i>Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Jay County</i> , 57 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	29
<i>Purina Mills, LLC v. Less</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Iowa 2003) .....	46
<i>Raishevich v. Foster</i> , 247 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	35, 36
<i>Rumber v. Dist. of Col.</i> , 487 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	23
<i>Scott v. Greenville County</i> , 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Simmonds v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 305 (9th Cir. 1952).....	33
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	43
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	25, 32
<i>Tamerlane, Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 724 (Fed. Cl. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. 58.16 Acres of Land</i> , 478 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>United States v. 101.88 Acres of Land</i> , 616 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1980).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. 3,035.73 of Land</i> , 514 F. Supp. 640 (E.D. Ark. 1979).....	38
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	36



<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	16
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	35
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	35, 36
<i>West Va. State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	34
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 664 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 973 (1982).....	36
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	iv, 2, 3, 23-26
<i>Zuchel v. City and County of Denver</i> , 997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993).....	44

## STATE CASES

<i>Albahary v. Bristol</i> , 276 Conn. 426, 886 A.2d 802 (2005) .....	19
<i>Albahary v. Bristol</i> , 84 Conn. App. 329, 853 A.2d 577 (2004), aff'd, 276 Conn. 426, 886 A.2d 802 (2005).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Blixt</i> , 72 N.W.2d 799 (N.D. 1955).....	37
<i>Antman v. CL&amp;P</i> , 117 Conn. 230, 167 A. 715 (1933) .....	17
<i>AvalonBay Communities, Inc. v. Town of Orange</i> , 256 Conn. 557, 775 A.2d 284 (2001) .....	31
<i>Beverly Hills Concepts v. Schatz &amp; Schatz</i> , 247 Conn. 48, 717 A.2d 724 (1998).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Board of Water Comm'rs v. Johnson</i> , 86 Conn. 151, 84 A. 727 (1912) .....	32
<i>Cadle Co. v. D'Addario</i> , 268 Conn. 441, 844 A.2d 836 (2004).....	48
<i>Campbell v. City of New Haven</i> , 101 Conn. 173, 125 A. 650 (1924) .....	37, 39
<i>Canterbury Realty Co. v. Ives</i> , 153 Conn. 377, 216 A.2d 426 (1966) .....	37
<i>Carroll County v. Bremen</i> , 256 Ga. 281, 347 S.E.2d 598 (1986) .....	30
<i>Chapman Lumber, Inc. v. Tager</i> , 288 Conn. 69 (2008).....	24

<i>Cheryl Terry Enterprises, Ltd. v. Hartford</i> , 270 Conn. 619, 854 A.2d 1066 (2004) .....	40, 44
<i>City of Atlanta v. First National Bank</i> , 246 Ga. 424, 271 S.E.2d 821 (1980) .....	32
<i>City of Freeman v. Salis</i> , 630 N.W.2d 699 (S.D. 2001) .....	32
<i>City of Miami v. Wolfe</i> , 150 So. 2d 489 (Fla. App. 1963) .....	30
<i>City of Peerless Park v. Dennis</i> , 42 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) .....	38
<i>Commissioner of Transportation v. Larobina</i> , 92 Conn. App. 15, 882 A.2d 1265, cert. denied, 276 Conn. 931, 889 A.2d 816 (2005) .....	18
<i>Commissioner of Transportation v. Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 277 Conn. 696, 894 A.2d 259 (2006) .....	16
<i>Commissioner of Health Services v. Youth Challenge</i> , 206 Conn. 316, 531 A.2d 480, 537 A.2d 480 (1988) .....	15
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Rytman</i> , 241 Conn. 24, 694 A.2d 1246 (1997) .....	18
<i>County of San Diego v. Miller</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 684, 532 P.2d 139 (1975) .....	38
<i>Crump v. CRRRA</i> , 1997 Conn. Super. LEXIS 316 (Feb. 7, 1997) .....	18
<i>Cullen &amp; Vaughn Co. v. Bender Co.</i> , 122 Oh. St. 82, 170 N.E. 633 (1930) .....	37
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Groton</i> , 262 Conn. 45, 800 A.2d 1107 (2002) .....	17, 27
<i>Earth Management, Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 248 Ga. 442, 283 S.E.2d 455 (1981) .....	30
<i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> , 246 Conn. 359, 716 A.2d 92 (1998) .....	48
<i>Essex Fells v. Kessler Institute</i> , 289 N.J. Super. 329, 673 A.2d 856 (Law Div. 1995) .....	30
<i>Evansville Department of Redev. v. Reising</i> , 547 N.E.2d 1106 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989) .....	31
<i>Farist Steel Co. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 60 Conn. 278, 22 A. 561 (1891) .....	30, 31
<i>Glezen v. Dress Barn</i> , 274 Conn. 33, 873 A.2d 929 (2005) .....	15
<i>Gohld Realty Co. v. Hartford</i> , 141 Conn. 135, 104 A.2d 365 (1954) .....	15, 32

<i>Goldfeld v. Planning &amp; Zoning Commission</i> , 3 Conn. App. 172, 486 A.2d 646 (1985).....	37
<i>Hall v. Weston</i> , 167 Conn. 49, 355 A.2d 79 (1974).....	32
<i>Hill v. Raffone</i> , 103 Conn. App. 737, 930 A.2d 788 (2007) .....	23
<i>Januskauskus v. Fichman</i> , 264 Conn. 796, 826 A.2d 1066 (2003).....	28
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 268 Conn. 1, 843 A.2d 500 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	17, 27, 28, 31
<i>Kramer v. Schmidt</i> , 62 Mont. 568, 206 P. 620 (1922).....	37
<i>LaSalla v. Doctor's Associates</i> , 278 Conn. 578, 898 A.2d 803 (2006).....	22
<i>Laurel, Inc. v. Commissioner of Transportation</i> , 180 Conn. 11, 428 A.2d 789 (1980).....	16
<i>Linden Condo. Association, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 247 Conn. 575, 726 A.2d 502 (1999).....	18
<i>McNamara v. New Britain</i> , 137 Conn. 616, 79 A.2d 819 (1951) .....	22
<i>Melillo v. New Haven</i> , 249 Conn. 138, 732 A.2d 133 (1999) .....	25, 29
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	31
<i>Newington v. Estate of Young</i> , 47 Conn. Supp. 65, 777 A.2d 219 (2000) .....	37
<i>Northeast Ct. Economic Alliance v. ATC Partnership</i> , 272 Conn. 14, 861 A.2d 473 (2004).....	19
<i>Northeast Gas Transmission Co. v. Brush</i> , 138 Conn. 370, 84 A.2d 681 (1951).....	9
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 853 N.E.2d 1115 (2006) .....	31
<i>Patterson v. Farmington Street Railway Co.</i> , 76 Conn. 628, 57 A. 853 (1904).....	38, 39
<i>In re Petition of Governor Mifflin Joint Sch. Authority (Synes Appeal)</i> , 401 Pa. 387, 164 A.2d 221 (1960).....	38

<i>Pheasant Ridge Associates v. Burlington</i> , 399 Mass. 771, 506 N.E.2d 1152 (1987) .....	29
<i>Rapid City v. Finn</i> , 668 N.W.2d 324 (S.D. 2003) .....	31
<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006) .....	30
<i>Roberto v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 43 Conn. App. 161, 681 A.2d 1011, <i>cert. denied</i> , 239 Conn. 941, 684 A.2d 712 (1996) .....	49
<i>Russo v. East Hartford</i> , 4 Conn. App. 271, 493 A.2d 914 (1985) .....	19
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgt. Service</i> , 251 Conn. 121, 739 A.2d 680 (1999) .....	29
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 238 Conn. 1, 678 A.2d 1267 (1996) .....	15
<i>Sholom, Inc. v. State Roads Commission</i> , 246 Md. 688, 229 A.2d 576 (1967) .....	38
<i>Slavitt v. Ives</i> , 163 Conn. 198, 303 A.2d 13 (1972) .....	37
<i>Spokane Sch. District No. 81 v. Parzybok</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 95, 633 P.2d 1324 (1981) .....	38
<i>St. John v. Commissioner of Transportation</i> , 172 Conn. 234, 374 A.2d 190 (1977) .....	18
<i>Stamford v. Vuono</i> , 108 Conn. 359, 143 A. 245 (1928) .....	37
<i>State v. Geisler</i> , 222 Conn. 672, 610 A.2d 1225 (1992) .....	14, 29
<i>State v. Las Vegas Building Materials, Inc.</i> , 104 Nev. 479, 761 P.2d 843 (1988) .....	38
<i>State v. McCook</i> , 109 Conn. 621, 147 A. 126 (1929) .....	17
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 241 Conn. 57, 698 A.2d 739 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1058 (1998) .....	48
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Commissioner of Transportation</i> , 34 Conn. Supp. 194, 383 A.2d 1060 (1977) .....	37
<i>Transportation Plaza Associates v. Powers</i> , 203 Conn. 364, 525 A.2d 68 (1987) .....	19

<i>Vegliante v. East Haven</i> , 2007 Conn. Super. LEXIS 847 (Mar. 29, 2007) .....	18
<i>Viera v. Cohen</i> , 283 Conn. 412, 927 A.2d 843 (2007) .....	48
<i>Virgo v. Lyons</i> , 209 Conn. 497, 551 A.2d 1243 (1988) .....	17
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 259 Conn. 114, 788 A.2d 83 (2002).....	20
<i>Water Commissioners v. Manchester</i> , 87 Conn. 193, 87 A. 870 (1913) .....	19
<i>Westport Taxi Service, Inc. v. Westport Transit District</i> , 235 Conn. 1, 664 A.2d 719 (1995).....	46
<i>Wronowski v. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 180 Conn. 579, 430 A.2d 1284 (1980).....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

United States Constitution, Amendment V.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-8 .....	36
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-30g .....	passim
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-129 .....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-311 .....	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-42e .....	36
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-133k .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-133v .....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-133dd .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 48-13 .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-446 .....	19

Conn. State Agency Regs. §§ 22a-133k-1.....	6
Conn. State Agency Regs. § 22a-209-13 .....	4
Practice Book § 13-4.....	49
Practice Book § 13-15.....	49
Practice Book § 60-5.....	18
Practice Book § 63-4.....	3, 45, 48, 50

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 Dupont, <u>Connecticut Civil Practice</u> (2007) § 10-20.8 .....	19
R. Dunn, <u>Recovery of Damages for Lost Profits</u> (2005 and 2007 Supp.).....	46
S. Nahmod, <u>Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Litigation</u> (4th Ed. 2007) .....	17, 43, 44
2-5 <u>Nichols on Eminent Domain</u> § 5.03(1) .....	16, 37
1 <u>Lewis Orgel on Valuation Under Eminent Domain</u> (2d Ed. 1953) .....	16
Restatement of the Law (Second), Judgments (1982).....	18
Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, 3 <u>Couch on Insurance 3d</u> (1997).....	39
